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Deputy County Executive, 
Health and Human Services 

Chris Leonard, Deputy Director of Health and 
Human Services 
(B) 703-324-2540 (F) 703-222-9792  
Christopher.Leonard@fairfaxcounty.gov 

1/26/21 Ex-Officio 

Director of the Department of 
Family Services 

Michael Becketts, Director  
(B) 703-324-7495 (F) 703-222-9487  
michael.becketts@fairfaxcounty.gov 

9-3-19 Ex-Officio 

Community #1  VACANT   

Director of the Department of 
Health 

Gloria Addo-Ayensu, M.D., Director  
(B) 703-246-2435 (F) 703-237-0825  
Gloria.addo-ayensu@fairfaxcounty.gov  

2-26-03 Ex-Officio 

Director of the Department of 
Neighborhood and 
Community Services 

Lloyd Tucker 
(B) 703-324-5318 
Lloyd.Tucker@fairfaxcounty.gov 

Apr 2021 Ex-Officio 

Assistant Superintendent, 
Department of Special 
Services, Fairfax County 
Public Schools (FCPS) #1 

Terri Edmunds-Heard  
(B) 571-423-1150 
tledmundshea@fcps.edu  

Jul 2023 Ex-Officio 

Director of Special Education 
Procedural Support, Fairfax 
County Public Schools (FCPS) 
#2 

Dawn Schaefer  
Office of Special Education Procedural Support 
(B)571-423-4290 
dmschaefer@fcps.edu 

 Ex-Officio 

Director of Intervention and 
Prevention Services, Fairfax 
County Public Schools (FCPS) 
#3 

Michael Axler (*acting) 
571-423-4261 
msaxler@fcps.edu  

Jul 2022 
 

Ex-Officio 

Fairfax City Council 
Representative 

Lesley Abashian, Director  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(B) 703-385-7894 (F) 703-385-7811  
Lesley.abashian@fairfaxva.gov 

2-24-19  
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Executive Director of the 
Fairfax-Falls Church 
Community Services Board 

Daryl Washington, Executive Director 
(B) 703-324-7089 
Daryl.washington@fairfaxcounty.gov  

5/1/2018 
 

Ex-Officio 

Falls Church City Council 
Representative 

Dana (Lewis) Jones 
(B) 703-248-5170 (F) 703-248-5149 
dlewis@fallschurchva.gov  

1/28/22  

Falls Church City Public 
Schools Representative 

Rebecca Sharp                
(B) 703-248-5631 (F) 703-248-5613  
rsharp@fccps.org 

4/17/18  

Director of Court Services for 
the Fairfax County Juvenile 
and Domestic Relations Court 

Matt Thompson 
(B) 703-246-3405  
Matt.Thompson@fairfaxcounty.gov 

12/3/21 Ex-Officio 

Parent #1 VACANT   

Parent #2 VACANT   

Parent #3 VACANT   

Parent #4 Annie Henderson 
Annie.henderson@fairfaxcounty.gov 

9/24/19 
06/22/21 

6-30-23 

Parent #5 Joe Klemmer 
joe.klemmer@gmail.com  

9/24/19 
06/22/21 

6-30-23 

Private Service Provider 
Representative #1 

Deb Evans, For Children's Sake of Virginia 
devans@fcsva.org 

6/20/17 
12/3/2019 
 

6-30-23 

Private Service Provider 
Representative #2 

Richard Leichtweis Ph.D., Senior Director 
Inova Kellar Center 
(B) 703-218-8500 (F) 703-359-0463  
rick.leichtweis@inova.org  

7/27/1998 
10/28/2002 
07/21/2003 
07/25/2005 
10/30/2012 
01/27/2015 
06/20/2017 
07/10/2018 

6-30-22 
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